If this information is required in an alternate format, please contact the Accessibility Coordinator at 905-623-3379 ext. 2131.

## The Corporation of the Municipality of Clarington By-law 2022-XXX

Being a by-law to repeal By-law 2018-072 and to amend By-law 2018-010, a by-law to provide for the establishment and adoption of an Emergency Management Program for the Municipality of Clarington and to amend the Emergency Management Structure.

Whereas By-law 2018-010 established Clarington's Emergency Management Structure;

And Whereas the Office of the Fire Marshal and Emergency Management requires that the committee membership be appointed by Council;

And Whereas Council deems it necessary to update the by-law to reflect changes in the organization and emergency management, as outlined in Report ESD-xxx-22;

Now therefore the Council of the Municipality of Clarington hereby enacts as follows:

1. Section 2.6 of the Emergency Management By-law 2018-010 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"2.6 The persons, from time to time, holding the following positions in the municipality, or their designates, shall be members of the Emergency Management Program Committee:

- a) Community Emergency Management Co-ordinator (CEMC) and Alternate CEMCs;
- b) Director of Public Works;
- c) Staff Sergeant, Durham Regional Police Services;
- d) A Member of Council, appointed by Council resolution; and
- e) Representatives of organizations, or industries, who are involved in emergency management."

## The Corporation of the Municipality of Clarington By-law 2022-XXX

2. Section 2.7 of the Emergency Management By-law 2018-010 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"The Municipal Emergency Control Group (MECG) shall control operations during an emergency. The persons, from time to time, holding the following positions in the municipality, or their designates, shall be members of the MECG:

- a) the Mayor of the municipality (the "Executive Authority");
- b) the Chief Administrative Officer (the "Operations Officer");
- c) the Director of Emergency and Fire Services;
- d) the Director of Public Works;
- e) the Director of Community Services; and
- f) Manager of Communications.
- 3. The by-law come into effect on the date this by-law is passed by Council.

Passed in Open Council this day of June, 2022.

Adrian Foster, Mayor

June Gallagher, Municipal Clerk